## ORIGINAL

### ARREST AFFIDAVIT/FIRST APPEARANCE FORM OCALA POLICE DEPARTMENT

OBTS# 420320	87.06			Agency C	ORI # FL 04:	2 0100				
Court Case Number: 22- CF-40	71.11		Felony 🛮	Misc	lemeanor 🗌	County Ordinano	or Municipal e □	Agency Case	Number:	
72-0-90	10 W		Traffic 🗆	Juvenile 🗆	Warrant 🗆	CAPIAS□	I	2022001	23579	
Defendant's Name: Last First		Middle	Ι	ООВ	SEX	RACI	E HGT	WGT	HAIR	EYES
RASMUSSEN KYLE		ALLEN	02/	18/87	M	W	602			
Mailing Address: St./P.O. Box		Scars-Marks- Ta	ttoos-Amp	utations (de	scribe each)		CE	V OE		<b>NDEF</b>
6143 SW 52ND TI	ER									
St. Add. (if different): Street LAKE BUTLER, FL 32054		Phone: Res.  PREQUIREMEN						ENTS		
City State Zip Place of Employment:		(352 ) 260-2764 FLORIDA Phone: Bus Occupation						Social Secur	rity Number:	
That of Employment.		( )						TRANSPORT		Thy reamour.
Diver Lic. No.: R252501870580		ehicle Towed By	<i>r</i> :		Hold on Ve	hicle: Yes	□ No 🛛	Ar	rest-Suffix	
					Agency:					
State: FL  Arrest Date: Arrest Time:		Arrest Location:			-	version Non	on Non-Utilization Tracking;			
10/14/2020 13 Mo Day Year	300	402 Sy King Hup (Selectione)								
U.S. Citizen		=	1. C	dence Type: ity 🔲			3. Florida			
Y X N N  Activity: X Stolen Property F. Forgery T. Traffic O. Counterfeit P. Possess	B. Buy R. Smuggle D. Deliver	M. Manufacture Produce/ Cultivate	e/ K, f	Ounty X Dispense/ ribute I/A	Type: A. Amphetar B. Barbitura	mine I- te N	P. Heroin I. Hallucinogen M. Marijuana		own ohernalia/ I	U 2. Other N. N/A
A. Fraud S. Sell  ☐ Description	U. Use	Z. Other		Counts A	C. Cocaine		O. Opium/Deriv		Amount In Ac	cordance to
SEXUAL MISCONDUCT WITH	I A MENTAL HE	AT THE DATE	NIT	1	N N	-	- 394.4	-+	Bond	Schedule  X N
≥ SEAUAL MISCONDUCT WITH	I A MENTAL HE	ALINFAILE	111	- 1	IN IN		- 394.4	393 \$30	<del></del>	
4			-41		<del></del>	<del> </del>				
н			•			1				
C			•							
Indication of: Alcohol Influence Y N Drug Influence Y N N	Unk 🗌 Unk 🔲	Weapon Se.  Y □ N □			venile Dispo Handled/Pro Dept. and R	ocessed Wit			Over to HRS/C ted (County J	CYF 🗆
JAIL LOG: (To be completed by booking O							nmate Number:			
Date Booked  10-19-22  Time Booked  1420	AM I	Booking Officer <b>572</b>	L	Fingerprinte By: 65		By:	graphed <mark>5しゅう</mark>	Bin I	Number	
Advised of Rights By:  Advised of Rights	Ĭ	Check for V			Holds s □No□	Agency of I	·lold:			
Attorney (if known)	1	eligion		_	arital Status	I -	hone call logged	i		-
Next of Kin/PARENTS OF JUVENILE		Pr C C	Other 🔲 Idress	_s <b>[X]</b> м□	D Sep	Time		AM F	PM()	
(for emergency) Linda Wo	سي الم	Mom	iuress							365-957
Date Returnable C	Court Re	eturnable Court		Release Date	e	Relea	se	AM Rele	asing Officer	<u> </u>
/ /			PM	/	/	Time		PM		
BOND, Charge A Char	rge B	Charge	:C		Charg	ge D		Char	rge E	
NAME AND ADDRESS OF BONDMAND		1			Bond	Type: F	ROR □ SU	JRETY 🗌	Cash 🗌	
				Bail I	Bail Bond Cert Other					
Approving Officer Signature			<del></del>	<del></del> -	1					
OPD Form 020A - Rev. Apr. 2020										

ORIGINAL

		OKIGIN		
Complaint/Arrest	Court Case No.	Agency Case No.		
Affidavit Continuation		202200123579		

Defendant Name: Last First Middle Date of Birth RASMUSSEN KYLE ALLEN 02/18/87

SÉX OFFENDER

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT: (specify probable cause for each charge)

Before Me, the undersigned authority personally appeared Detective D. Collier who being duly sworn, alleges, on the information and belief, that on the 21st day of September 2022, Marion County, Florida, the defendant did:

Willfully and unlawfully engage in sexual misconduct with a mental health patient to wit;

On 09/22/2022 Officer A. Reneau responded to The Vines Hospital located at 3130 SW 27th Avenue in reference to a sexual battery investigation. Upon her arrival, Officer Reneau made contact with Victim, the victim advised that on 09/21/222 between the hours of 08:45pm-10:00pm, she was sexually battered on two occasions. She explained that she was at HCA North Florida Hospital (Gainesville FL) The hospital set up transport for her to be brought to The Vines as a voluntary patient. During this transport process the victim advised that the transport driver, later identified as Kyle Rasmussen, sexually battered her at both an unknown gas station and in the area of the Paddock Mall, located at 3100 SW College Road in Ocala, FL. The victim stated that both incidents occurred in the back of a transport van which was owned and operated by Life Care Transport. The victim also stated that on both occasions the she told Rasmussen "no" and tried to fight him off but was unsuccessful. The victim advised that Rasmussen penetrated her vagina with his penis and ejaculated inside her on both instances.

I was assigned this case for follow up. I made contact with Life Care Transport and was provided with the vehicle and company cellphone GPS information. It was also confirmed that Rasmussen did transport the victim and had told the business owner that he did have consensual sex with the victim inside the van. I reviewed the GPS information and was able to confirm that the van did stop for six (6) minutes in the area off the interstate between Williston and Morriston. I later made contact with Rasmussen via phone. Rasmussen confirmed he picked up the victim at North Florida Regional Hospital. Rasmussen allowed the victim to sit in the front seat of the van as there was urine on the back floor from a previous transport. Rasmussen stated he did not recall the victim's name, but knew she was 18 years old and

During the transport he and the victim discussed having sex and he eventually pulled over at a BP gas station. At this location, Rasmussen performed oral sex on on the victim and then had intercourse on the stretcher in the back of the van. Once they were done Rasmussen drove the rest of the way to Ocala and when they made it to the area of the Paddock Mall, they had sex for a second time. Rasmussen was adamant that the patient had kissed him both times, had undressed herself, and the sex was purely consensual. Rasmussen stated that he did not use any protection when they had sex.

I have attempted to make contact with the victim and have been met with negative results. A family member advised she had recently been admitted to another mental health facility and is possibly pregnant from this incident. At this time I am unable to determine if the sexual activity was consensual or not. I do believe that Rasmussen did engage in sexual misconduct with a patient who is held for mental health treatment. I determined that Rasmussen was contracted by a receiving facility to provide support to the victim, a mental health patient, via transport. The victim, who was under a mental health hold, was to be securely transported from the custody of a receiving facility to the custody of an accepting mental health treatment center. Rasmussen did violate this statute by his own admission by having sexual intercourse, on two occasions, during the transportation of the victim. Based on the above I believe sufficient probable cause does exist to arrest Rasmussen for the above listed charge. On 10/19/2022 I met with Rasmussen at the Ocala Police Department. Post Miranda, confirmed his statements and he was placed under arrest without incident.

SWORN to and SUBSCRIBED before me This 14 Aday of Chiby, 20 1

11/2 665)

OPD Form O20B - Rev. Ap. 2020

Ocala Police Department

ARRESTING AGENCY

AFFIANT

Defendant Name:

Court Case No.

Agency Case No. **202200123579** 

ORIGINAL

Affidavit Continuation

Last RASMUSSEN First

**KYLE** 

Middle **ALLEN** 

Date of Birth **02/18/87** 

SEX OFFENDER
IRST APPEARANCE FINDINGS & ORDER REQUIREMENTS

Based upon the foregoing Affidavit and/or S the undersigned finds and determines:	worn Testimony of	<del></del>
with which he/she is accused and it is I  As to charges(s)  Ordered and Adjudged that the She recognizance, subject to defendant ap  As to charges(s)	nereby Ordered and Adjud that there is alack of eariff or Chief of Police pearing at all subsequent of that it is hereby Ordered	ne of arrest and is probable cause to believe the defendant has committed the offense tiged that defendant is to be detained or post bond as otherwise affixed pending further proceedings, evidence that the defendant committed the offense with which he/she is accused, and it is hereby having custody is directed to forthwith release defendant from custody on defendant's own court proceeding upon proper notice.  I arid Adjudged the matter of probable cause is hereby continued until the next First Arresting Agency shall present any further proof of probable cause that it may possess.
RELEASE ORDER:		
thereupon informed him/her of the charge aga required to say anything and that anything he/ would appoint one to represent him/her, and ( would be provided to enable him/her to do so;	inst him/her and provid she did say might be us 3) he/she had the right t and the undersigned ha	or this date ato'clockM. for a first appearance hearing and the undersigned ded him/her with a copy thereof and also adequately advised him/her that (1) he/she was not sed against him/her (2) if he/she was financially unable to afford an attorney that the Court to communicate with his/her attorney, his/her friends, and if necessary reasonable means aving considered all available relevant factors necessary to determine whether bail is time is, necessary, it is upon consideration thereof ORDERED AND
Be released on his/her own recognizan	ice upon the condition tha	it he/she annear as agreed helow
Be admitted to bail in the amount of \$	•	
\$ as to charge E, upon the cond	litions that he/she appear	as agreed below
The defendant may not consume on The defendant may not operate a m	r possess alcohol. otor vehicle.	☐ DEFENDANT WAIVED RIGHT TO COUNSEL
		JUDGE
	PPERIO	A OF A BRODUTTATE WE OF COVERED
		AL OF APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL
) I hereby represent to the County that I do not	desire the services of the C	Office of the Public Defender and that I will employ private counsel.
		AGREEMENT TO APPEAR
		e and promise to appear in Courtroom, Florida, on the day of
0 at o'clock,M. and at such other times as	the Court may order, and	, Florida, on theday ofday ofday of
DATED:	,20	Defendant
SWOKN TO AND SOBSCRIBED BEFORE		
ME THISDAY OF	,20	Address
		, radi vov
Denote Cladelludes	<del></del>	•
Deputy Clerk/Judge		

# MARION COUNTY tion For:

#### SHERIFF'S OFFICE

#### **Inmate Information For:**

 Inmate Id #
 Booking #
 Booking Date
 Release Date

 A0266859
 2200009041
 10/19/2022 13:44
 10/19/2022 23:38

Last Name First Name Middle Name Suffix

RASMUSSEN KYLE ALLEN

City ST Zip Code

LAKE CITY FL

AgeRaceSexHeightWeightHairEyes35WM601190BROBRO

#### Return to Search Page

**Charge Information** 

Charge # 1 Violation 394.4593-2 Violation Description EMPLOYEE HAVE SEX Violation Level F WITH MENTAL PATIENT

Violation Description 2 SEXUAL MISCONDUCT WITH A MENTAL HEALTH PATIENT

Agency 202200122570 End OSS-14-12- Bet

Case # 202200123579 End Of Sentence Date

Bond Amount \$5,000.00 Cleared Type BOND POSTED Next Court Date

Return to Search Page

#### IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

COURT CASE NO.: 27-CF- 4076

V.

sexual

**KYLE RASMUSSEN DEFENDANT** 

OPD CASE NO. 202200123579

#### NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL CRIME VICTIM INFORMATION WITHIN COURT FILING

Pursuant to Florida Rules of General Practice and Judicial Administration 2.420(d)(2) and 2.423, I hereby certify that I am filing a document containing confidential information or confidential crime victim information and specifying its location within the document. Title/Type of Document(s): ⊠ Arrest Affidavit ☐ Other:

X Marsy's Law crime victim information which can be used to identify, locate, or harass a victim (including next of kin of homicide victim) or a victim's family, or which could disclose confidential or privileged information of the victim. A "victim" is a person who suffers direct or threatened physical, psychological, or financial harm as a result of the commission or attempted commission of a crime or delinquent act or against whom the crime or delinquent act is committed. The term "victim" includes the victim's lawful representative, the parent or guardian of a minor victim, or the next of kin of a homicide victim, except upon a showing that the interest of such individual would be in actual or potential conflict with the interest of the victim. The term "victim" does not include the accused. Fla. R. Gen. Prac. & Jud. Admin. 2.423(b)(1) & (b)(3); Fla. Const. Art. I, §16.

Type and location of information (check all that apply; describe if necessary)

□ Victim name		
Page Nu	mbers Containing Victim name: 2	
☐ Victim addre	ess	,
Page Nu	mbers Containing Victim address:	NUMBER BASISIANA
☐ Other:		tanangangan ayan dini tahih 1999 Badahaman adal Armanar mara yang dan atau yang basan yang ba
2012 Pelices		- ACADAM District Colonia Colo
Page Nu	mbers Containing Other Victim information:	
Social Security.	bank account, charge, debit, and credit card nu	mhers in court records.
	bank account, charge, debit, and credit card nu -(j), (2)(a)-(e), Fla. Stat.	mbers in court records.

abuse. §§ 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h), Fla. Stat.

ly services for
sychiatric evaluations
•
· Na_ar conversion of the same of the
S

OCALA POLICE DEPARTMENT

BY:

**Colgna** 

Daniel Collier
Printed Name

5645

ID#

Note: The clerk of court shall review filings identified as containing confidential information pursuant to Rule 2.420 to determine whether the information is facially subject to confidentiality under Rule 2.420(d)(1)(B). The clerk shall notify the filer in writing within 5 days if the clerk determines that the information is NOT subject to confidentiality, and the records shall not be held as confidential for more than 10 days, unless a motion is filed pursuant to Rule 2.420(d)(3). Fla. R. Gen. Prac. & Jud. Admin. 2.420(d)(2).